

No. 49690-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KARL J. THUN and VIRGINIA S. THUN, husband and wife; DANIEL
POVOLKA, SALLY BAYLEY, THERESA BOOTH, and NANCY
LEGAS, heirs of Thomas J. Povolka; LOUISE LESLIE and TERESA M.
AFORTH, trustees of the William and Louise Leslie Revocable Trust; and
VIRGINIA LESLIE and KAREN LESLIE, trustees of the Virginia Leslie
Revocable Trust,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF BONNEY LAKE, a municipal corporation,

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

GORDON THOMAS HONEYWELL LLP
Warren J. Daheim
Margaret Y. Archer
Attorneys for Appellant

Suite 2100
1201 Pacific Avenue
P.O. Box 1157
Tacoma, WA 98401-1157
(253) 620-6500
WSBA No. 03992
WSBA No. 21224

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

**II. THE TRIAL COURT USED THE WRONG STANDARD IN DECIDING
THE HARM/BENEFIT ISSUE 2**

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ADDRESS THE MERITS..... 4

**IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN
DECIDING THAT PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS WERE RIPE. 5**

V. CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adam Bros. Farming Inc. v. County of Santa Barbara</i> , 604 F.3d 1142 (9 th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Creppel v. U.S.</i> 41 F.3d 627 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Guimont v. Clarke</i> , 121 W.2d 586 (1993)	2, 5
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003, 1026, 112 S. Ct. 2886, 121 L.Ed.2d 798 (1992).....	1, 3, 8
<i>McClung v. City of Sumner</i> , 548 F.3d 1219 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Monks v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes</i> , 167 Cal.App.4 th 263, 84 Cal.Rptr.3d 75 (2008)	4
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104, 98 S. Ct. 2646, 57 L.Ed.2d. 631 (1978).....	4
<i>State of Washington v. Trump, at al.</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (2017).....	8
<i>Thun v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 164 Wash. App. 755, 265 P.3d 207 (2011).....	2, 8
